Net profits mentioned above means net profits derived from normal operations after tax according to the financial statements that

have been audited or reviewed, as the case may be, by the auditor according to the financial statements. or consolidated

financial statements (if any) of the applicant.

(Translation)

18

criteria as per Section 2.2.2 (1) (1.1) (a) (a.2) to listed companies in this case.3 Moreover, the Company prohibits those involved

in management (Strategic Shareholders) from selling the Company's shares and securities for a period of 1 year. After the date

on which the Company's ordinary shares begin trading, such persons are able to sell the Company's registered securities for 25

percent of the total number of registered securities, that are prohibited for sale, when the period expires every 6 months in

accordance with the relevant criteria of the SEC and SET.

3.1.2 Shareholder structure

The shareholder structure of the Company before and after the transactions can be summarized as follows:

No. Company’s List of Shareholders Before the transaction Capital

Increase

from this

Share

Allocation

No

.

After the transaction

Number of

Shares

(Share)

Proportion

(%)*

Number of

Shares

(Share)

 Number of

Shares

(Share)

Proportion

(%)*

2. Mr. Susitak Achariyasombat 38,544,940 14.23 120,761,876 1.  159,306,816 21.04

 Mr. Arthit Ow - - 101,262,546 2.  101,262,546 13.38

 Ms. Watcharee Noiyano - - 81,018,495 3.  81,018,495 10.70

 Mr. Suthee Luangrattanacharoen - - 53,026,337 4.  53,026,337 7.00

1.  E S T Holdings Company Limited 49,864,600 18.41 - 5.  49,864,600 6.59

 Mrs. Cholthida Potisomporn - - 40,829,837 6.  40,829,837 5.39

 Ms. Supattra Wiwattanachaipong - - 38,483,870 7.  38,483,870 5.08

 Ms. Chutiporn Wooti - - 30,381,875 8.  30,381,875 4.01

3. PP Prime Public Company Limited 18,900,200 6.98 - 9.  18,900,200 2.50

4.  Mrs. Wimonwan Milindachinda 16,028,700 5.92 - 10.  16,028,700 2.12

 Ms. Issaraporn Udompornmongkol - - 15,231,284 11.  15,231,284 2.01

5.  Ms. Yuwadee Wachiraprapa 13,766,455 5.08 - 12.  13,766,455 1.82

6.  Mrs. Ananya Ruangsakwichit 12,563,300 4.64 - 13.  12,563,300 1.66

7.  Mr. Thanakrit Achariyasombat 12,405,600 4.58 - 14.  12,405,600 1.64

3 Reference to Clause 2.2.2 (1) (1.1) (a) (a.2), Chapter 2 of Notification of the Board of Governors of the Stock Exchange of Thailand  Re:

Procedures for Action for the Elimination of the Grounds  for Possible Delisting of Ordinary Shares B.E. 2564 (2021) i.e.:

(a.2) To have net profits as follow:

(a.2.1) To have net less than THB 10 million and to have accumulated net profit in the financial period prior to the filing of the application in

case of resumption of trading on the Market for Alternative Investment (mai);

(Translation)

19

8.  Mr. Chatrchai Songsaengcharoen 8,500,000 3.14 - 15.  8,500,000 1.12

9.  Mr. Nonthachat Kulprapa 8,300,000 3.06 - 16.  8,300,000 1.10

10.  Mr. Suthep Sriintravanit 7,100,000 2.62 - 17.  7,100,000 0.94

 Mr. Rachata Panomwan - - 5,113,877 18.  5,113,877 0.68

 Minor Shareholders 84,936,177 31.35   84,936,177 11.22

 Total 270,909,972 100.00   757,019,969 100.00

Remarks: *Information as of January 2, 2024, which is the most recent book-closing date of the Company.

The total number of issued and paid-up shares of the Company after the capital increase, are i.e. 757,019,969 shares.

3.1.3 List of Directors on the Company’s Board of Directors (as of Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2024, held on January

15, 2024)

 List of Directors on the Board of Directors’

before the transaction

Title

1. Asst. Prof.Dr.Pattanant Petchchedchoo Chaiman of the Board Directors/Independent

Director/Member of the Audit Committee

2. Asst. Prof. Siridech Kumsuprom Director/Independent Director/Member of the Audit

[…]

1. Mr. Susitak Achariyasombat 38,544,940 120,761,876 15.95 159,306,816 21.04

2. Mr. Arthit Ow - 101,262,546 13.38 101,262,546 13.38

3. Ms. Watcharee Noiyano - 81,018,495 10.70 81,018,495 10.70

4. Mr. Suthee Luangrattanacharoen - 53,026,337 7.00 53,026,337 7.00

5. Mrs. Cholthida Potisomporn - 40,829,837 5.39 40,829,837 5.39

6. Ms. Supattra Wiwattanachaipong - 38,483,870 5.08 38,483,870 5.08

7. Ms. Chutiporn Wooti - 30,381,875 4.01 30,381,875 4.01

8. Ms. Issaraporn Udompornmongkol - 15,231,284 2.01 15,231,284 2.01

9. Mr. Rachata Panomwan - 5,113,877 0.68 5,113,877 0.68

 Total 38,544,940 486,109,997 64.21 524,654,937 69.31

Remarks: *Information as of January 2, 2024, which is the most recent shareholder book-closing date (XO) of the Company.

The total number of issued and paid-up shares of the Company after the capital increase of 757,019,969 shares

The shareholder structure of the Company before and after the transactions can be summarized as follows:

No. Company’s List of Shareholders Before the transaction Capital

Increase

from this

Share

Allocation

No. After the transaction

Number of

Shares

(Share)

Proportion

(%)*

Number of

Shares

(Share)

 Number of

Shares

(Share)

Proportion

(%)*

2. Mr. Susitak Achariyasombat 38,544,940 14.23 120,761,876 1.  159,306,816 21.04

 Mr. Arthit Ow - - 101,262,546 2.  101,262,546 13.38

 Ms. Watcharee Noiyano - - 81,018,495 3.  81,018,495 10.70

 Mr. Suthee Luangrattanacharoen - - 53,026,337 4.  53,026,337 7.00

1. E S T Holdings Company Limited 49,864,600 18.41 - 5.  49,864,600 6.59

 Mrs. Cholthida Potisomporn - - 40,829,837 6.  40,829,837 5.39

 Ms. Supattra Wiwattanachaipong - - 38,483,870 7.  38,483,870 5.08

 Ms. Chutiporn Wooti - - 30,381,875 8.  30,381,875 4.01

3. PP Prime Public Company Limited 18,900,200 6.98 - 9.  18,900,200 2.50

(Translation)

36

No. Company’s List of Shareholders Before the transaction Capital

Increase

from this

Share

Allocation

No. After the transaction

Number of

Shares

(Share)

Proportion

(%)*

Number of

Shares

(Share)

 Number of

Shares

(Share)

Proportion

(%)*

4. Mrs. Wimonwan Milindachinda 16,028,700 5.92 - 10.  16,028,700 2.12

 Ms. Issaraporn Udompornmongkol - - 15,231,284 11.  15,231,284 2.01

5. Ms. Yuwadee Wachiraprapa 13,766,455 5.08 - 12.  13,766,455 1.82

6. Mrs. Ananya Ruangsakwichit 12,563,300 4.64 - 13.  12,563,300 1.66

7. Mr. Thanakrit Achariyasombat 12,405,600 4.58 - 14.  12,405,600 1.64

8. Mr. Chatrchai Songsaengcharoen 8,500,000 3.14 - 15.  8,500,000 1.12

9. Mr. Nonthachat Kulprapa 8,300,000 3.06 - 16.  8,300,000 1.10

10. Mr. Suthep Sriintravanit 7,100,000 2.62 - 17.  7,100,000 0.94

 Mr. Rachata Panomwan - - 5,113,877 18.  5,113,877 0.68

 Minor Shareholders 84,936,177 31.35   84,936,177 11.22

 Total 270,909,972 100.00   757,019,969 100.00

Remarks: *Information as of January 2, 2024, which is the most recent shareholder book-closing date (XO) of the Company.

The total number of issued and paid-up shares of the Company after the capital increase of 757,019,969 shares

As for the transfer of the Company’s shares to EGH’s shareholders after EGH’s dissolution and liquidation process as

described above, none of EGH’s shareholders will be obliged to make a tender offer for all the securities of the Company. In

considering the number of the Company’s ordinary shares, the total securities held by the persons under Section 258 of the

[…]

amended), Ministerial Regulations No. 126 (B.E. 2509) issued by virtue

of the Revenue Code regarding Tax Exemptions (as amended), and

the Announcement of the Revenue Department’s Director-General Re:

Determination of the Criteria, Procedures, and Conditions for Internal

Merging or Transferring Entire Business within Public Companies or

Limited Companies for Tax Exemptions (No. 3) (collectively referred to

as the “Rules Applicable to EBT”). One of the conditions precedent is

that EGH shall register the dissolution of the company within the same

accounting period as the period for the transfer of the entire business

and EGD’s Ordinary Shares to the Company.

Therefore, EGH merely acts as an intermediary, and it was established

only for the purpose of selling and transferring the entire business and

EGD’s Ordinary Shares under the Entire Business Transfer (EBT)

(Translation)

39

process, and it does not operate any business other than the

foregoing.

1.2.2 Shareholders of EGH as of 2 November 2023

Name Before capital increase * After capital increase

No. of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentag

e of the

total

shares

No. of

Shares

(Shares)

Percentag

e of the

total

shares

1. Mr. Susitak Achariyasombat 149,055 24.84 248,425 24.84

2. Mr. Arthit Ow 124,987 20.83 208,312 20.83

3. Ms. Watcharee Noiyano 100,000 16.67 166,667 16.67

4. Mr. Suthee Luangrattanacharoen 65,450 10.91 109,083 10.91

5. Mrs. Cholthida Potisomporn 50,396 8.40 83,993 8.40

6. Ms. Supattra Wiwattanachaipong 47,500 7.92 79,167 7.92

7. Ms. Chutiporn Wooti 37,500 6.25 62,500 6.25

8. Ms. Issaraporn Udompornmongkol 18,800 3.13 31,333 3.13

9. Mr. Rachata Panomwan 6,312 1.05 10,520 1.05

Total shares after offering  600,000 100.00 1,000,000 100.00

The information about the nine shareholders who will receive allocations of the Company’s newly-issued ordinary shares

is as follows:

(1) Full name: Mr. Susitak Achariyasombat

Nationality: Thai

Occupation/Experience: Businessman

Relationship with the Company or any of the Company’s directors, executives, or major shareholders:  Mr. Susitak

Achariyasombat is holding 24.84 percent of the registered capital in EGH and 14.23 percent of the total issued

and paid-up shares in the Company. He is also the father of Mr. Thanakrit Achariyasombat

(2) Full name: Mr. Arthit Ow

Nationality: Thai